






 

 

 

 

 

 

 

EXHIBIT 1 



Weinstein, David, H. - Partner
YEARS OF EXPERIENCE: 44

Rate Hours Total Hours
2008 620.00 1.20                   $744.00
2009 635.00 201.00               $127,635.00
2010 660.00 79.80                 $52,668.00
2011 660.00 -                     $0.00

Cumulative Hours 282.00               
Cumulative Lodestar $181,047.00

Kitchenoff, Robert S. - Partner
YEARS OF EXPERIENCE: 26

Rate Hours Total Hours
2008 585.00 1.20                   $702.00
2009 600.00 1.40                   $840.00
2010 625.00 -                     $0.00
2011 625.00 -                     $0.00

Cumulative Hours 2.60                   
Cumulative Lodestar $1,542.00

Asher, Steven A. - Partner
YEARS OF EXPERIENCE: 38

Rate Hours Total Hours
2008 620.00 173.90               $107,818.00
2009 635.00 580.90               $368,871.50
2010 660.00 510.30               $336,798.00
2011 660.00 124.80               $82,368.00

Cumulative Hours 1,389.90            
Cumulative Lodestar $895,855.50

Reuben, Mindee J.
YEARS OF EXPERIENCE: 18

Rate Hours Total Hours
2008 500.00 93.00                 $46,500.00
2009 535.00 391.30               $209,345.50
2010 560.00 439.50               $246,120.00

Weinstein Kitchenoff & Asher LLC



2011 580.00 62.80                 $36,424.00

Cumulative Hours 986.60               
Cumulative Lodestar $538,389.50

Wilson, Andrea L. - Associate
YEARS OF EXPERIENCE: 18 

Rate Hours Total Hours
2008 435.00 165.00               $71,775.00
2009 445.00 90.91                 $40,454.95
2010 475.00 0.20                   $95.00
2011 480.00 1.50                   $720.00

Cumulative Hours 257.61               
Cumulative Lodestar $113,044.95

Axler, Noah I. - Associate
YEARS OF EXPERIENCE: 13

Rate Hours Total Hours
2008 425.00 155.70               $66,172.50
2009 435.00 465.30               $202,405.50

2009 - December 475.00 5.00                   $2,375.00
2010 475.00 1.40                   $665.00
2011 475.00 -                     $0.00

Cumulative Hours 627.40               
Cumulative Lodestar $271,618.00

Spiegel, Jeremy S. - Associate
YEARS OF EXPERIENCE: 5

Rate Hours Total Hours
2008 295.00 62.50                 $18,437.50
2009 295.00 228.40               $67,378.00
2010 350.00 288.70               $101,045.00
2011 380.00 131.50               $49,970.00

Cumulative Hours 711.10               
Cumulative Lodestar $236,830.50

Eisen, Magrielle H. - Paralegal
YEARS OF EXPERIENCE: 2



Rate Hours Total Hours

2009 140.00 35.25                 $4,935.00
2010 150.00 14.10                 $2,115.00

Cumulative Hours 49.35                 
Cumulative Lodestar $7,050.00

Ely, Leila E. - Associate
YEARS OF EXPERIENCE: 3

Rate Hours Total Hours
2008 $0.00
2009 $0.00
2010 350.00 11.10                 $3,885.00
2011 350.00 11.70                 $4,095.00

Cumulative Hours 22.80                 
Cumulative Lodestar $7,980.00

CUMULATIVE FIRMWIDE HOURS 4,329.36            
CUMULATIVE FIRMWIDE LODESTAR $2,253,357.45
EXPENSES LESS ASSESSMENTS $28,497.26



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

EXHIBIT 2 



Firm:  Weinstein Kitchenoff & Asher LLC

Professional (Status)
Hourly 

Rate 1 2 3 4 5 6 7
Current 
Hours

Current 
Lodestar

Cumulative 
Hours

Cumulative 
Lodestar

David H. Weinstein (P) $620.00 0.20 0.20 124.00$          0.20 124.00$              
Robert S. Kitchenoff (P) $585.00 0.50 0.50 292.50$          0.50 292.50$              
Steven A. Asher (P) $620.00 0.00 -$                0.00 -$                    
Mindee J. Reuben (P) $500.00 0.50 0.30 0.80 400.00$          0.80 400.00$              
Andrea L. Wilson (A) $435.00 2.00 14.00 0.30 16.30 7,090.50$       16.30 7,090.50$           
Noah I. Axler (A) $425.00 0.00 -$                0.00 -$                    
Jeremy S. Spiegel (A) $295.00 1.70 0.20 1.90 560.50$          1.90 560.50$              

Total: 4.20 0.00 14.50 0.00 0.00 1.00 0.00 19.70 8,467.50$       19.70 8,467.50$           

Categories: Professional Status:

(1) Investigations, Factual Research (P) Partner

(2) Discovery (OC) Of Counsel

(3) Pleadings, Briefs, Pretrial Motions (including legal research) (A) Associate

(4) Court Appearances (LC) Law Clerk

(5) Settlement (PL) Paralegal

(6) Litigation Strategy, Analysis & Case Management (L) Librarian

(7) Class Certification (I) Investigator

In Re Processed Egg Products Anti-Trust Litigation, MDL No. 2002, E.D. Pa. 08-md-02002
Time Report and Lodestar Summary

Reporting Period Ending: Septembe 30, 2008



Firm:  Weinstein Kitchenoff & Asher LLC

Professional (Status)
Hourly 

Rate 1 2 3 4 5 6 7
Current 
Hours

Current 
Lodestar

Cumulative 
Hours

Cumulative 
Lodestar

David H. Weinstein (P) $620.00 0.00 -$                0.20 124.00$              
Robert S. Kitchenoff (P) $585.00 0.00 -$                0.50 292.50$              
Steven A. Asher (P) $620.00 10.10 0.90 12.20 1.70 11.70 36.60 22,692.00$     36.60 22,692.00$         
Mindee J. Reuben (P) $500.00 0.40 0.30 2.40 8.80 11.90 5,950.00$       12.70 6,350.00$           
Andrea L. Wilson (A) $435.00 1.60 7.90 9.50 4,132.50$       25.80 11,223.00$         
Noah I. Axler (A) $425.00 5.40 5.90 14.10 25.40 10,795.00$     25.40 10,795.00$         
Jeremy S. Spiegel (A) $295.00 0.00 -$                1.90 560.50$              

Total: 17.50 1.20 28.40 1.70 0.00 34.60 0.00 83.40 43,569.50$     103.10 52,037.00$         

Categories: Professional Status:

(1) Investigations, Factual Research (P) Partner

(2) Discovery (OC) Of Counsel

(3) Pleadings, Briefs, Pretrial Motions (including legal research) (A) Associate

(4) Court Appearances (LC) Law Clerk

(5) Settlement (PL) Paralegal

(6) Litigation Strategy, Analysis & Case Management (L) Librarian

(7) Class Certification (I) Investigator

Reporting Period Ending: October 31, 2008

In Re Processed Egg Products Anti-Trust Litigation, MDL No. 2002, E.D. Pa. 08-md-02002
Time Report and Lodestar Summary



Firm:  Weinstein Kitchenoff & Asher LLC

Professional (Status)
Hourly 

Rate 1 2 3 4 5 6 7
Current 
Hours

Current 
Lodestar

Cumulative 
Hours

Cumulative 
Lodestar

David H. Weinstein (P) $620.00 0.10 0.90 1.00 620.00$          1.20 744.00$              
Robert S. Kitchenoff (P) $585.00 0.00 -$                0.50 292.50$              
Steven A. Asher (P) $620.00 0.50 3.20 23.30 30.10 2.00 12.20 71.30 44,206.00$     107.90 66,898.00$         
Mindee J. Reuben (P) $500.00 1.10 16.90 4.80 8.30 21.20 52.30 26,150.00$     65.00 32,500.00$         
Andrea L. Wilson (A) $435.00 72.10 1.20 0.60 73.90 32,146.50$     99.70 43,369.50$         
Noah I. Axler (A) $425.00 21.00 22.50 8.20 27.20 78.90 33,532.50$     104.30 44,327.50$         
Jeremy S. Spiegel (A) $295.00 1.30 11.70 0.60 13.60 4,012.00$       15.50 4,572.50$           

Total: 2.90 124.90 51.90 46.60 2.00 62.70 0.00 291.00 140,667.00$   394.10 192,704.00$       

Categories: Professional Status:

(1) Investigations, Factual Research (P) Partner

(2) Discovery (OC) Of Counsel

(3) Pleadings, Briefs, Pretrial Motions (including legal research) (A) Associate

(4) Court Appearances (LC) Law Clerk

(5) Settlement (PL) Paralegal

(6) Litigation Strategy, Analysis & Case Management (L) Librarian

(7) Class Certification (I) Investigator

In Re Processed Egg Products Anti-Trust Litigation, MDL No. 2002, E.D. Pa. 08-md-02002
Time Report and Lodestar Summary

Reporting Period Ending: November 30, 2008



Firm:  Weinstein Kitchenoff & Asher LLC

Professional (Status)
Hourly 

Rate 1 2 3 4 5 6 7
Current 
Hours

Current 
Lodestar

Cumulative 
Hours

Cumulative 
Lodestar

David H. Weinstein (P) $620.00 0.00 -$                1.20 744.00$              
Robert S. Kitchenoff (P) $585.00 0.70 0.70 409.50$          1.20 702.00$              
Steven A. Asher (P) $620.00 0.90 1.00 44.60 19.50 66.00 40,920.00$     173.90 107,818.00$       
Mindee J. Reuben (P) $500.00 6.40 5.50 1.70 14.40 28.00 14,000.00$     93.00 46,500.00$         
Andrea L. Wilson (A) $435.00 65.30 65.30 28,405.50$     165.00 71,775.00$         
Noah I. Axler (A) $425.00 30.30 9.90 11.20 51.40 21,845.00$     155.70 66,172.50$         
Jeremy S. Spiegel (A) $295.00 14.10 28.00 4.90 47.00 13,865.00$     62.50 18,437.50$         

Total: 15.70 131.00 60.00 1.70 0.00 50.00 0.00 258.40 119,445.00$   652.50 312,149.00$       

Categories: Professional Status:

(1) Investigations, Factual Research (P) Partner

(2) Discovery (OC) Of Counsel

(3) Pleadings, Briefs, Pretrial Motions (including legal research) (A) Associate

(4) Court Appearances (LC) Law Clerk

(5) Settlement (PL) Paralegal

(6) Litigation Strategy, Analysis & Case Management (L) Librarian

(7) Class Certification (I) Investigator

In Re Processed Egg Products Anti-Trust Litigation, MDL No. 2002, E.D. Pa. 08-md-02002
Time Report and Lodestar Summary

Reporting Period Ending: December 31, 2008



Firm:  Weinstein Kitchenoff & Asher LLC

Professional (Status)
Hourly 

Rate 1 2 3 4 5 6 7
Current 
Hours

Current 
Lodestar

Cumulative 
Hours

Cumulative 
Lodestar

David H. Weinstein (P) $635.00 0.00 -$                1.20 744.00$              
Robert S. Kitchenoff (P) $600.00 0.50 0.50 300.00$          1.70 1,002.00$           
Steven A. Asher (P) $635.00 2.80 1.00 54.30 16.90 75.00 47,625.00$     248.90 155,443.00$       
Mindee J. Reuben (P) $535.00 6.30 4.90 17.10 4.50 11.70 44.50 23,807.50$     137.50 70,307.50$         
Andrea L. Wilson (A) $445.00 55.71 55.71 24,790.95$     220.71 96,565.95$         
Noah I. Axler (A) $435.00 22.70 28.80 3.30 11.40 66.20 28,797.00$     221.90 94,969.50$         
Jeremy S. Spiegel (A) $295.00 14.50 32.30 6.30 3.00 56.10 16,549.50$     118.60 34,987.00$         

Total: 23.60 116.61 106.50 10.80 0.00 40.50 0.00 298.01 141,869.95$   950.51 454,018.95$       

Categories: Professional Status:

(1) Investigations, Factual Research (P) Partner

(2) Discovery (OC) Of Counsel

(3) Pleadings, Briefs, Pretrial Motions (including legal research) (A) Associate

(4) Court Appearances (LC) Law Clerk

(5) Settlement (PL) Paralegal

(6) Litigation Strategy, Analysis & Case Management (L) Librarian

(7) Class Certification (I) Investigator

In Re Processed Egg Products Anti-Trust Litigation, MDL No. 2002, E.D. Pa. 08-md-02002
Time Report and Lodestar Summary

Reporting Period Ending: January 31, 2009



Firm:  Weinstein Kitchenoff & Asher LLC

Professional (Status)
Hourly 

Rate 1 2 3 4 5 6 7
Current 
Hours

Current 
Lodestar

Cumulative 
Hours

Cumulative 
Lodestar

David H. Weinstein (P) $635.00 0.10 0.10 63.50$            1.30 807.50$              
Robert S. Kitchenoff (P) $600.00 0.00 -$                1.70 1,002.00$           
Steven A. Asher (P) $635.00 5.90 4.30 39.50 1.40 19.00 70.10 44,513.50$     319.00 199,956.50$       
Mindee J. Reuben (P) $535.00 0.30 10.30 8.00 11.90 30.50 16,317.50$     168.00 86,625.00$         
Andrea L. Wilson (A) $445.00 8.40 24.20 2.40 0.20 35.20 15,664.00$     255.91 112,229.95$       
Noah I. Axler (A) $435.00 19.60 7.10 14.50 41.20 17,922.00$     263.10 112,891.50$       
Jeremy S. Spiegel (A) $295.00 10.30 6.00 0.20 16.50 4,867.50$       135.10 39,854.50$         

Total: 24.90 64.40 57.00 0.00 1.40 45.90 0.00 193.60 99,348.00$     1144.11 553,366.95$       

Categories: Professional Status:

(1) Investigations, Factual Research (P) Partner

(2) Discovery (OC) Of Counsel

(3) Pleadings, Briefs, Pretrial Motions (including legal research) (A) Associate

(4) Court Appearances (LC) Law Clerk

(5) Settlement (PL) Paralegal

(6) Litigation Strategy, Analysis & Case Management (L) Librarian

(7) Class Certification (I) Investigator

In Re Processed Egg Products Anti-Trust Litigation, MDL No. 2002, E.D. Pa. 08-md-02002
Time Report and Lodestar Summary

Reporting Period Ending: February 28, 2009



Firm:  Weinstein Kitchenoff & Asher LLC

Professional (Status)
Hourly 

Rate 1 2 3 4 5 6 7
Current 
Hours

Current 
Lodestar

Cumulative 
Hours

Cumulative 
Lodestar

David H. Weinstein (P) $635.00 0.90 0.90 571.50$          2.20 1,379.00$           
Robert S. Kitchenoff (P) $600.00 0.00 -$                1.70 1,002.00$           
Steven A. Asher (P) $635.00 1.40 28.30 5.90 35.60 22,606.00$     354.60 222,562.50$       
Mindee J. Reuben (P) $535.00 1.30 9.90 6.90 4.60 22.70 12,144.50$     190.70 98,769.50$         
Andrea L. Wilson (A) $445.00 0.00 -$                255.91 112,229.95$       
Noah I. Axler (A) $435.00 45.40 3.90 49.30 21,445.50$     312.40 134,337.00$       
Jeremy S. Spiegel (A) $295.00 0.60 0.60 177.00$          135.70 40,031.50$         

Total: 3.30 9.90 80.60 0.00 0.00 15.30 0.00 109.10 56,944.50$     1253.21 610,311.45$       

Categories: Professional Status:

(1) Investigations, Factual Research (P) Partner

(2) Discovery (OC) Of Counsel

(3) Pleadings, Briefs, Pretrial Motions (including legal research) (A) Associate

(4) Court Appearances (LC) Law Clerk

(5) Settlement (PL) Paralegal

(6) Litigation Strategy, Analysis & Case Management (L) Librarian

(7) Class Certification (I) Investigator

In Re Processed Egg Products Anti-Trust Litigation, MDL No. 2002, E.D. Pa. 08-md-02002
Time Report and Lodestar Summary

Reporting Period Ending: March 31, 2009



Firm:  Weinstein Kitchenoff & Asher LLC

Professional (Status)
Hourly 

Rate 1 2 3 4 5 6 7
Current 
Hours

Current 
Lodestar

Cumulative 
Hours

Cumulative 
Lodestar

David H. Weinstein (P) $635.00 0.00 -$                2.20 1,379.00$           
Robert S. Kitchenoff (P) $600.00 0.20 0.20 120.00$          1.90 1,122.00$           
Steven A. Asher (P) $635.00 12.70 17.50 12.60 9.10 51.90 32,956.50$     406.50 255,519.00$       
Mindee J. Reuben (P) $535.00 12.50 20.00 5.80 2.90 10.60 51.80 27,713.00$     242.50 126,482.50$       
Andrea L. Wilson (A) $445.00 0.00 -$                255.91 112,229.95$       
Noah I. Axler (A) $435.00 1.00 12.10 13.10 5,698.50$       325.50 140,035.50$       
Jeremy S. Spiegel (A) $295.00 0.00 -$                135.70 40,031.50$         

Total: 12.50 32.70 24.50 0.00 15.50 31.80 0.00 117.00 66,488.00$     1370.21 676,799.45$       

Categories: Professional Status:

(1) Investigations, Factual Research (P) Partner

(2) Discovery (OC) Of Counsel

(3) Pleadings, Briefs, Pretrial Motions (including legal research) (A) Associate

(4) Court Appearances (LC) Law Clerk

(5) Settlement (PL) Paralegal

(6) Litigation Strategy, Analysis & Case Management (L) Librarian

(7) Class Certification (I) Investigator

In Re Processed Egg Products Anti-Trust Litigation, MDL No. 2002, E.D. Pa. 08-md-02002
Time Report and Lodestar Summary

Reporting Period Ending: April 30, 2009



Firm:  Weinstein Kitchenoff & Asher LLC

Professional (Status)
Hourly 

Rate 1 2 3 4 5 6 7
Current 
Hours

Current 
Lodestar

Cumulative 
Hours

Cumulative 
Lodestar

David H. Weinstein (P) $635.00 0.00 -$                2.20 1,379.00$           
Robert S. Kitchenoff (P) $600.00 0.20 0.20 120.00$          2.10 1,242.00$           
Steven A. Asher (P) $635.00 1.40 31.50 16.80 49.70 31,559.50$     456.20 287,078.50$       
Mindee J. Reuben (P) $535.00 1.20 20.10 7.60 1.60 6.30 36.80 19,688.00$     279.30 146,170.50$       
Andrea L. Wilson (A) $445.00 0.00 -$                255.91 112,229.95$       
Noah I. Axler (A) $435.00 7.90 9.60 43.00 60.50 26,317.50$     386.00 166,353.00$       
Jeremy S. Spiegel (A) $295.00 5.00 28.40 0.80 34.20 10,089.00$     169.90 50,120.50$         

Total: 6.20 29.40 77.10 1.60 0.00 67.10 0.00 181.40 87,774.00$     1551.61 764,573.45$       

Categories: Professional Status:

(1) Investigations, Factual Research (P) Partner

(2) Discovery (OC) Of Counsel

(3) Pleadings, Briefs, Pretrial Motions (including legal research) (A) Associate

(4) Court Appearances (LC) Law Clerk

(5) Settlement (PL) Paralegal

(6) Litigation Strategy, Analysis & Case Management (L) Librarian

(7) Class Certification (I) Investigator

In Re Processed Egg Products Anti-Trust Litigation, MDL No. 2002, E.D. Pa. 08-md-02002
Time Report and Lodestar Summary

Reporting Period Ending: May 31, 2009



Firm:  Weinstein Kitchenoff & Asher LLC

Professional (Status)
Hourly 

Rate 1 2 3 4 5 6 7
Current 
Hours

Current 
Lodestar

Cumulative 
Hours

Cumulative 
Lodestar

David H. Weinstein (P) $635.00 50.90 17.90 68.80 43,688.00$     71.00 45,067.00$         
Robert S. Kitchenoff (P) $600.00 0.00 -$                2.10 1,242.00$           
Steven A. Asher (P) $635.00 35.40 64.40 99.80 63,373.00$     556.00 350,451.50$       
Mindee J. Reuben (P) $535.00 47.60 26.90 4.70 11.40 90.60 48,471.00$     369.90 194,641.50$       
Andrea L. Wilson (A) $445.00 0.00 -$                255.91 112,229.95$       
Noah I. Axler (A) $435.00 7.40 45.20 40.20 92.80 40,368.00$     478.80 206,721.00$       
Jeremy S. Spiegel (A) $295.00 25.20 32.30 0.70 5.40 63.60 18,762.00$     233.50 68,882.50$         
Magrielle Eisen $140.00 1.50 4.50 6.00 840.00$          6.00 840.00$              

Total: 1.50 80.20 195.20 0.70 4.70 139.30 0.00 421.60 215,502.00$   1973.21 980,075.45$       

Categories: Professional Status:

(1) Investigations, Factual Research (P) Partner

(2) Discovery (OC) Of Counsel

(3) Pleadings, Briefs, Pretrial Motions (including legal research) (A) Associate

(4) Court Appearances (LC) Law Clerk

(5) Settlement (PL) Paralegal

(6) Litigation Strategy, Analysis & Case Management (L) Librarian

(7) Class Certification (I) Investigator

In Re Processed Egg Products Anti-Trust Litigation, MDL No. 2002, E.D. Pa. 08-md-02002
Time Report and Lodestar Summary

Reporting Period Ending: June 30, 2009



Firm:  Weinstein Kitchenoff & Asher LLC

Professional (Status)
Hourly 

Rate 1 2 3 4 5 6 7
Current 
Hours

Current 
Lodestar

Cumulative 
Hours

Cumulative 
Lodestar

David H. Weinstein (P) $635.00 25.60 2.30 27.90 17,716.50$     98.90 62,783.50$         
Robert S. Kitchenoff (P) $600.00 0.00 -$                2.10 1,242.00$           
Steven A. Asher (P) $635.00 2.40 35.60 3.30 18.30 59.60 37,846.00$     615.60 388,297.50$       
Mindee J. Reuben (P) $535.00 4.70 19.00 5.80 4.10 6.10 39.70 21,239.50$     409.60 215,881.00$       
Andrea L. Wilson (A) $445.00 0.00 -$                255.91 112,229.95$       
Noah I. Axler (A) $435.00 14.80 45.50 0.60 60.90 26,491.50$     539.70 233,212.50$       
Jeremy S. Spiegel (A) $295.00 6.10 2.60 8.70 2,566.50$       242.20 71,449.00$         
Magrielle Eisen $140.00 2.40 1.90 4.30 602.00$          10.30 1,442.00$           

Total: 4.80 19.50 133.70 9.10 4.10 29.90 0.00 201.10 106,462.00$   2174.31 1,086,537.45$    

Categories: Professional Status:

(1) Investigations, Factual Research (P) Partner

(2) Discovery (OC) Of Counsel

(3) Pleadings, Briefs, Pretrial Motions (including legal research) (A) Associate

(4) Court Appearances (LC) Law Clerk

(5) Settlement (PL) Paralegal

(6) Litigation Strategy, Analysis & Case Management (L) Librarian

(7) Class Certification (I) Investigator

In Re Processed Egg Products Anti-Trust Litigation, MDL No. 2002, E.D. Pa. 08-md-02002
Time Report and Lodestar Summary

Reporting Period Ending: July 31, 2009



Firm:  Weinstein Kitchenoff & Asher LLC

Professional (Status)
Hourly 

Rate 1 2 3 4 5 6 7
Current 
Hours

Current 
Lodestar

Cumulative 
Hours

Cumulative 
Lodestar

David H. Weinstein (P) $635.00 22.20 22.20 14,097.00$     121.10 76,880.50$         
Robert S. Kitchenoff (P) $600.00 0.00 -$                2.10 1,242.00$           
Steven A. Asher (P) $635.00 6.50 14.80 25.90 47.20 29,972.00$     662.80 418,269.50$       
Mindee J. Reuben (P) $535.00 2.30 3.80 0.50 1.70 8.30 4,440.50$       417.90 220,321.50$       
Andrea L. Wilson (A) $445.00 0.00 -$                255.91 112,229.95$       
Noah I. Axler (A) $435.00 3.30 9.40 12.70 5,524.50$       552.40 238,737.00$       
Jeremy S. Spiegel (A) $295.00 2.20 12.70 0.80 15.70 4,631.50$       257.90 76,080.50$         
Magrielle Eisen $140.00 6.80 6.80 952.00$          17.10 2,394.00$           

Total: 2.20 18.90 53.50 0.00 0.50 37.80 0.00 112.90 59,617.50$     2287.21 1,146,154.95$    

Categories: Professional Status:

(1) Investigations, Factual Research (P) Partner

(2) Discovery (OC) Of Counsel

(3) Pleadings, Briefs, Pretrial Motions (including legal research) (A) Associate

(4) Court Appearances (LC) Law Clerk

(5) Settlement (PL) Paralegal

(6) Litigation Strategy, Analysis & Case Management (L) Librarian

(7) Class Certification (I) Investigator

In Re Processed Egg Products Anti-Trust Litigation, MDL No. 2002, E.D. Pa. 08-md-02002
Time Report and Lodestar Summary

Reporting Period Ending: August 31, 2009



Firm:  Weinstein Kitchenoff & Asher LLC

Professional (Status)
Hourly 

Rate 1 2 3 4 5 6 7
Current 
Hours

Current 
Lodestar

Cumulative 
Hours

Cumulative 
Lodestar

David H. Weinstein (P) $635.00 72.60 72.60 46,101.00$     193.70 122,981.50$       
Robert S. Kitchenoff (P) $600.00 0.00 -$                2.10 1,242.00$           
Steven A. Asher (P) $635.00 0.60 0.60 26.40 6.40 34.00 21,590.00$     696.80 439,859.50$       
Mindee J. Reuben (P) $535.00 1.40 3.60 0.10 4.30 9.40 5,029.00$       427.30 225,350.50$       
Andrea L. Wilson (A) $445.00 0.00 -$                255.91 112,229.95$       
Noah I. Axler (A) $435.00 27.60 27.30 54.90 23,881.50$     607.30 262,618.50$       
Jeremy S. Spiegel (A) $295.00 28.80 0.80 29.60 8,732.00$       287.50 84,812.50$         
Magrielle Eisen $140.00 11.80 1.80 13.60 1,904.00$       30.70 4,298.00$           

Total: 0.60 13.80 159.00 0.00 0.10 40.60 0.00 214.10 107,237.50$   2501.31 1,253,392.45$    

Categories: Professional Status:

(1) Investigations, Factual Research (P) Partner

(2) Discovery (OC) Of Counsel

(3) Pleadings, Briefs, Pretrial Motions (including legal research) (A) Associate

(4) Court Appearances (LC) Law Clerk

(5) Settlement (PL) Paralegal

(6) Litigation Strategy, Analysis & Case Management (L) Librarian

(7) Class Certification (I) Investigator

In Re Processed Egg Products Anti-Trust Litigation, MDL No. 2002, E.D. Pa. 08-md-02002
Time Report and Lodestar Summary

Reporting Period Ending: September 30, 2009



Firm:  Weinstein Kitchenoff & Asher LLC

Professional (Status)
Hourly 

Rate 1 2 3 4 5 6 7
Current 
Hours

Current 
Lodestar

Cumulative 
Hours

Cumulative 
Lodestar

David H. Weinstein (P) $635.00 7.30 0.20 7.50 4,762.50$       201.20 127,744.00$       
Robert S. Kitchenoff (P) $600.00 0.50 0.50 300.00$          2.60 1,542.00$           
Steven A. Asher (P) $635.00 0.00 -$                696.80 439,859.50$       
Mindee J. Reuben (P) $535.00 1.50 0.80 0.20 3.90 6.40 3,424.00$       433.70 228,774.50$       
Andrea L. Wilson (A) $445.00 0.00 -$                255.91 112,229.95$       
Noah I. Axler (A) $435.00 11.90 1.80 13.70 5,959.50$       621.00 268,578.00$       
Jeremy S. Spiegel (A) $295.00 0.00 -$                287.50 84,812.50$         
Magrielle Eisen $140.00 0.70 0.70 98.00$            31.40 4,396.00$           

Total: 0.00 13.40 8.10 0.00 0.20 7.10 0.00 28.80 14,544.00$     2530.11 1,267,936.45$    

Categories: Professional Status:

(1) Investigations, Factual Research (P) Partner

(2) Discovery (OC) Of Counsel

(3) Pleadings, Briefs, Pretrial Motions (including legal research) (A) Associate

(4) Court Appearances (LC) Law Clerk

(5) Settlement (PL) Paralegal

(6) Litigation Strategy, Analysis & Case Management (L) Librarian

(7) Class Certification (I) Investigator

In Re Processed Egg Products Anti-Trust Litigation, MDL No. 2002, E.D. Pa. 08-md-02002
Time Report and Lodestar Summary

Reporting Period Ending: October 31, 2009



Firm:  Weinstein Kitchenoff & Asher LLC

Professional (Status)
Hourly 

Rate 1 2 3 4 5 6 7
Current 
Hours

Current 
Lodestar

Cumulative 
Hours

Cumulative 
Lodestar

David H. Weinstein (P) $635.00 1.00 1.00 635.00$          202.20 128,379.00$       
Robert S. Kitchenoff (P) $600.00 0.00 -$                2.60 1,542.00$           
Steven A. Asher (P) $635.00 11.90 13.30 25.20 16,002.00$     722.00 455,861.50$       
Mindee J. Reuben (P) $535.00 0.60 0.50 3.40 4.50 2,407.50$       438.20 231,182.00$       
Andrea L. Wilson (A) $445.00 0.00 -$                255.91 112,229.95$       
Noah I. Axler (A) $435.00 0.00 -$                621.00 268,578.00$       
Jeremy S. Spiegel (A) $295.00 3.40 3.40 1,003.00$       290.90 85,815.50$         
Magrielle Eisen $140.00 0.00 -$                31.40 4,396.00$           

Total: 0.00 0.60 16.80 0.00 0.00 16.70 0.00 34.10 20,047.50$     2564.21 1,287,983.95$    

Categories: Professional Status:

(1) Investigations, Factual Research (P) Partner

(2) Discovery (OC) Of Counsel

(3) Pleadings, Briefs, Pretrial Motions (including legal research) (A) Associate

(4) Court Appearances (LC) Law Clerk

(5) Settlement (PL) Paralegal

(6) Litigation Strategy, Analysis & Case Management (L) Librarian

(7) Class Certification (I) Investigator

In Re Processed Egg Products Anti-Trust Litigation, MDL No. 2002, E.D. Pa. 08-md-02002
Time Report and Lodestar Summary

Reporting Period Ending: November 30, 2009



Firm:  Weinstein Kitchenoff & Asher LLC

Professional (Status)
Hourly 

Rate 1 2 3 4 5 6 7
Current 
Hours

Current 
Lodestar

Cumulative 
Hours

Cumulative 
Lodestar

David H. Weinstein (P) $635.00 0.00 -$                202.20 128,379.00$       
Robert S. Kitchenoff (P) $600.00 0.00 -$                2.60 1,542.00$           
Steven A. Asher (P) $635.00 20.20 12.60 32.80 20,828.00$     754.80 476,689.50$       
Mindee J. Reuben (P) $535.00 8.00 27.10 11.00 46.10 24,663.50$     484.30 255,845.50$       
Andrea L. Wilson (A) $445.00 0.00 -$                255.91 112,229.95$       
Noah I. Axler (A) $475.00 1.10 3.10 0.80 5.00 2,375.00$       626.00 270,953.00$       
Jeremy S. Spiegel (A) $295.00 0.00 -$                290.90 85,815.50$         
Magrielle Eisen $140.00 2.40 0.70 3.10 434.00$          34.50 4,830.00$           

Total: 0.00 9.10 52.80 0.00 0.00 25.10 0.00 87.00 48,300.50$     2651.21 1,336,284.45$    
711,094.90$       

Categories: Professional Status: 625,189.55$       
(1) Investigations, Factual Research (P) Partner

(2) Discovery (OC) Of Counsel

(3) Pleadings, Briefs, Pretrial Motions (including legal research) (A) Associate

(4) Court Appearances (LC) Law Clerk

(5) Settlement (PL) Paralegal

(6) Litigation Strategy, Analysis & Case Management (L) Librarian

(7) Class Certification (I) Investigator

In Re Processed Egg Products Anti-Trust Litigation, MDL No. 2002, E.D. Pa. 08-md-02002
Time Report and Lodestar Summary

Reporting Period Ending: December 31, 2009



Reporting Period Ending:

Professional (Status)
Hourly 

Rate 1 2 3 4 5 6 7

David H. Weinstein (P) $660.00 0.20
Robert S. Kitchenoff (P) $625.00
Steven A. Asher (P) $660.00 9.20 5.60
Mindee J. Reuben (P) $560.00 2.90 19.20 0.80 1.60
Andrea L. Wilson (A) $475.00
Noah I. Axler (A) $475.00 1.40
Jeremy S. Spiegel (A) $350.00 8.00 2.00
Leila E. Ely (A) $350.00
Magrielle H. Eisen $150.00

Total: 0.00 2.90 36.40 0.80 0.00 10.80 0.00

Categories:

(1) Investigations, Factual Research

(2) Discovery

(3) Pleadings, Briefs, Pretrial Motions (including legal research)

(4) Court Appearances

(5) Settlement

(6) Litigation Strategy, Analysis & Case Management

(7) Class Certification

In Re Processed Egg Products Anti-Trust Litigation, MDL No. 2002, E.   
Time Report and Lodestar Summary

January 31, 2010

Firm:  Weinstein Kitchenoff & Asher LLC



Current 
Hours

Current 
Lodestar

Cumulative 
Hours

Cumulative 
Lodestar

0.20 $132.00 202.40 $128,511.00
0.00 $0.00 2.60 $1,542.00

14.80 $12,408.00 769.60 $489,097.50
24.50 $16,576.00 508.80 $272,421.50
0.00 255.91 $112,229.95
1.40 $665.00 627.40 $271,618.00

10.00 $3,500.00 300.90 $89,315.50
0.00 $4,830.00

34.50 $0.00
0.00 $0.00
0.00 $0.00
0.00 $0.00

50.90 $33,281.00 2702.11 $1,369,565.45

Professional Status:

(P) Partner

(OC) Of Counsel

(A) Associate

(LC) Law Clerk

(PL) Paralegal

(L) Librarian

(I) Investigator

          .D. Pa. 08-md-02002
    

  



Reporting Period Ending:

Professional (Status)
Hourly 

Rate 1 2 3 4 5 6

David H. Weinstein (P) $660.00 8.60 4.90
Robert S. Kitchenoff (P) $625.00
Steven A. Asher (P) $660.00 25.70 14.10
Mindee J. Reuben (P) $560.00 3.00 12.20 0.10 4.50
Andrea L. Wilson (A) $475.00
Noah I. Axler (A) $475.00
Jeremy S. Spiegel (A) $350.00 12.20 31.00 2.40
Leila E. Ely (A) $350.00
Magrielle H. Eisen $150.00 3.20 0.10

Total: 0.00 18.40 77.50 0.00 0.10 26.00

Categories:

(1) Investigations, Factual Research

(2) Discovery

(3) Pleadings, Briefs, Pretrial Motions (including legal research)

(4) Court Appearances

(5) Settlement

(6) Litigation Strategy, Analysis & Case Management

(7) Class Certification

In Re Processed Egg Products Anti-Trust Litigation, MDL No     
Time Report and Lodestar Summa

February 2  

Firm:  Weinstein Kitchenoff & Asher LLC



7
Current 
Hours

Current 
Lodestar

Cumulative 
Hours

Cumulative 
Lodestar

13.50 $10,890.00 215.90 $139,401.00
0.00 2.60 $1,542.00

39.80 $33,528.00 809.40 $522,625.50
19.80 $15,008.00 528.60 $287,429.50
0.00 255.91 $112,229.95
0.00 627.40 $271,618.00

45.60 $19,670.00 346.50 $108,985.50
0.00 $4,830.00

3.30 $495.00 37.80 $495.00
$0.00

0.00 122.00 $79,591.00 2824.11 $1,449,156.45

Professional Status:

(P) Partner

(OC) Of Counsel

(A) Associate

(LC) Law Clerk

(PL) Paralegal

(L) Librarian

(I) Investigator

        o. 2002, E.D. Pa. 08-md-02002
    ary

 28, 2010



Reporting Period Ending:

Professional (Status)
Hourly 

Rate 1 2 3 4 5 6 7
Current 
Hours

Current 
Lodestar

David H. Weinstein (P) $660.00 40.10 40.10 $39,666.00
Robert S. Kitchenoff (P) $625.00 0.00
Steven A. Asher (P) $660.00 1.20 29.90 4.70 0.70 13.40 49.90 $39,534.00
Mindee J. Reuben (P) $560.00 0.20 0.40 38.90 3.20 0.60 5.50 48.80 $38,528.00
Andrea L. Wilson (A) $475.00 0.20 0.20 $95.00
Noah I. Axler (A) $475.00 0.00
Jeremy S. Spiegel (A) $350.00 0.70 22.70 1.30 24.70 $12,145.00
Leila E. Ely (A) $350.00
Magrielle H. Eisen $150.00 2.80 1.00 3.80 $570.00

Total: 0.20 2.50 134.40 8.90 1.30 20.20 0.00 167.50 $130,538.00

Categories: Professional Status:

(1) Investigations, Factual Research (P) Partner

In Re Processed Egg Products Anti-Trust Litigation, MDL No. 2002, E.D. Pa. 08-md-02002
Time Report and Lodestar Summary

March 31, 2010

Firm:  Weinstein Kitchenoff & Asher LLC



(2) Discovery (OC) Of Counsel

(3) Pleadings, Briefs, Pretrial Motions (including legal research) (A) Associate

(4) Court Appearances (LC) Law Clerk

(5) Settlement (PL) Paralegal

(6) Litigation Strategy, Analysis & Case Management (L) Librarian

(7) Class Certification (I) Investigator



Cumulative 
Hours

Cumulative 
Lodestar

256.00 $179,067.00
2.60 $1,542.00

859.30 $562,159.50
577.40 $325,957.50
256.11 $112,324.95
627.40 $271,618.00
371.20 $121,130.50

0.00 $4,830.00
41.60 $1,065.00
0.00 $0.00

2991.61 $1,579,694.45

            
    



Reporting Period Ending:

Professional (Status)
Hourly 

Rate 1 2 3 4 5 6 7
Current 
Hours

Current 
Lodestar

David H. Weinstein (P) $660.00 2.20 2.20 $1,452.00
Robert S. Kitchenoff (P) $625.00 0.00
Steven A. Asher (P) $660.00 2.30 21.20 4.40 9.30 37.20 $29,172.00
Mindee J. Reuben (P) $560.00 2.20 15.70 4.90 6.90 29.70 $20,552.00
Andrea L. Wilson (A) $475.00 0.00
Noah I. Axler (A) $475.00 0.00
Jeremy S. Spiegel (A) $350.00 1.50 2.80 1.50 5.80 $2,030.00
Leila E. Ely (A) $350.00
Magrielle H. Eisen $150.00 1.90 1.90 $435.00

Total: 0.00 6.00 43.80 1.50 9.30 16.20 0.00 76.80 $53,641.00

Categories: Professional Status:

(1) Investigations, Factual Research (P) Partner

In Re Processed Egg Products Anti-Trust Litigation, MDL No. 2002, E.D. Pa. 08-md-02002
Time Report and Lodestar Summary

April 30, 2010

Firm:  Weinstein Kitchenoff & Asher LLC



(2) Discovery (OC) Of Counsel

(3) Pleadings, Briefs, Pretrial Motions (including legal research) (A) Associate

(4) Court Appearances (LC) Law Clerk

(5) Settlement (PL) Paralegal

(6) Litigation Strategy, Analysis & Case Management (L) Librarian

(7) Class Certification (I) Investigator



Cumulative 
Hours

Cumulative 
Lodestar

258.20 $180,519.00
2.60 $1,542.00

896.50 $591,331.50
607.10 $346,509.50
256.11 $112,324.95
627.40 $271,618.00
377.00 $123,160.50

0.00 $4,830.00
43.50 $1,500.00
0.00 $0.00

3068.41 $1,633,335.45

            
    



Reporting Period Ending:

Professional (Status)
Hourly 

Rate 1 2 3 4 5 6

David H. Weinstein (P) $660.00
Robert S. Kitchenoff (P) $625.00
Steven A. Asher (P) $660.00 8.30 13.80 12.60 24.00
Mindee J. Reuben (P) $560.00 15.20 2.40 3.10 5.70 7.80
Andrea L. Wilson (A) $475.00
Noah I. Axler (A) $475.00
Jeremy S. Spiegel (A) $350.00 0.30 11.50 7.10 12.50
Leila E. Ely (A) $350.00 3.40
Magrielle H. Eisen $150.00 2.50 0.60

Total: 0.00 21.40 11.30 28.40 25.40 44.30

Categories:

(1) Investigations, Factual Research

(2) Discovery

(3) Pleadings, Briefs, Pretrial Motions (including legal research)

(4) Court Appearances

(5) Settlement

(6) Litigation Strategy, Analysis & Case Management

(7) Class Certification

In Re Processed Egg Products Anti-Trust Litigation, MDL No     
Time Report and Lodestar Summa

May 31, 20

Firm:  Weinstein Kitchenoff & Asher LLC



7
Current 
Hours

Current 
Lodestar

Cumulative 
Hours

Cumulative 
Lodestar

0.00 $0.00 258.20 $180,519.00
0.00 $0.00 2.60 $1,542.00

58.70 $38,742.00 955.20 $630,073.50
34.20 $19,152.00 641.30 $365,661.50
0.00 $0.00 256.11 $112,324.95
0.00 627.40 $271,618.00

31.40 $10,990.00 408.40 $134,150.50
3.40 $1,190.00 3.40 $6,020.00
3.10 $465.00 46.60 $1,965.00

0.00 $0.00
0.00

0.00 130.80 $70,539.00 3199.21 $1,703,874.45

Professional Status:

(P) Partner

(OC) Of Counsel

(A) Associate

(LC) Law Clerk

(PL) Paralegal

(L) Librarian

(I) Investigator

        o. 2002, E.D. Pa. 08-md-02002
    ary

  010



Reporting Period Ending:

Professional (Status)
Hourly 

Rate 1 2 3 4 5 6

David H. Weinstein (P) $660.00 0.80
Robert S. Kitchenoff (P) $625.00
Steven A. Asher (P) $660.00 5.50 10.80 8.90 25.70
Mindee J. Reuben (P) $560.00 0.50 6.60 3.70 4.00 28.20
Andrea L. Wilson (A) $475.00
Noah I. Axler (A) $475.00
Jeremy S. Spiegel (A) $350.00 3.40 0.40
Leila E. Ely (A) $350.00 1.20
Magrielle H. Eisen $150.00 1.10 0.60

Total: 0.50 12.10 20.20 13.30 0.00 55.30

Categories:

(1) Investigations, Factual Research

(2) Discovery

(3) Pleadings, Briefs, Pretrial Motions (including legal research)

(4) Court Appearances

(5) Settlement

(6) Litigation Strategy, Analysis & Case Management

(7) Class Certification

In Re Processed Egg Products Anti-Trust Litigation, MDL No     
Time Report and Lodestar Summa

June 30, 20

Firm:  Weinstein Kitchenoff & Asher LLC



7
Current 
Hours

Current 
Lodestar

Cumulative 
Hours

Cumulative 
Lodestar

0.80 $528.00 259.00 $181,047.00
0.00 $0.00 2.60 $1,542.00

50.90 $33,594.00 1006.10 $663,667.50
43.00 $24,080.00 684.30 $389,741.50
0.00 $0.00 256.11 $112,324.95
0.00 627.40 $271,618.00
3.80 $1,330.00 412.20 $135,480.50
1.20 $420.00 4.60 $6,440.00
1.70 $255.00 48.30 $2,220.00

0.00 $0.00
0.00 $0.00

0.00 101.40 $60,207.00 3300.61 $1,764,081.45

Professional Status:

(P) Partner

(OC) Of Counsel

(A) Associate

(LC) Law Clerk

(PL) Paralegal

(L) Librarian

(I) Investigator

        o. 2002, E.D. Pa. 08-md-02002
    ary

  010



Reporting Period Ending:

Professional (Status)
Hourly 

Rate 1 2 3 4 5 6

David H. Weinstein (P) $660.00
Robert S. Kitchenoff (P) $625.00
Steven A. Asher (P) $660.00 6.10 4.20 1.70 17.90
Mindee J. Reuben (P) $560.00 7.60 4.20 13.60 4.70
Andrea L. Wilson (A) $475.00
Noah I. Axler (A) $475.00
Jeremy S. Spiegel (A) $350.00 3.30 1.40
Leila E. Ely (A) $350.00
Magrielle H. Eisen $150.00

Total: 0.00 13.70 11.70 1.70 13.60 24.00

Categories:

(1) Investigations, Factual Research

(2) Discovery

(3) Pleadings, Briefs, Pretrial Motions (including legal research)

(4) Court Appearances

(5) Settlement

(6) Litigation Strategy, Analysis & Case Management

(7) Class Certification

In Re Processed Egg Products Anti-Trust Litigation, MDL No     
Time Report and Lodestar Summa

July 31, 20

Firm:  Weinstein Kitchenoff & Asher LLC



7
Current 
Hours

Current 
Lodestar

Cumulative 
Hours

Cumulative 
Lodestar

0.00 $0.00 259.00 $181,047.00
0.00 $0.00 2.60 $1,542.00

29.90 $19,734.00 1036.00 $683,401.50
30.10 $16,856.00 714.40 $406,597.50
0.00 $0.00 256.11 $112,324.95
0.00 627.40 $271,618.00
4.70 $1,645.00 416.90 $137,125.50
0.00 $0.00 4.60 $6,440.00
0.00 $0.00 48.30 $2,220.00

0.00 $0.00

0.00 64.70 $38,235.00 3365.31 $1,802,316.45

Professional Status:

(P) Partner

(OC) Of Counsel

(A) Associate

(LC) Law Clerk

(PL) Paralegal

(L) Librarian

(I) Investigator

        o. 2002, E.D. Pa. 08-md-02002
    ary

  010



Reporting Period Ending:

Professional (Status)
Hourly 

Rate 1 2 3 4 5 6

David H. Weinstein (P) $660.00
Robert S. Kitchenoff (P) $625.00
Steven A. Asher (P) $660.00 17.00 11.90 2.30 17.30
Mindee J. Reuben (P) $560.00 5.90 8.00 15.40
Andrea L. Wilson (A) $475.00
Noah I. Axler (A) $475.00
Jeremy S. Spiegel (A) $350.00 17.50 0.50
Leila E. Ely (A) $350.00 1.30 1.90
Magrielle H. Eisen $150.00

Total: 0.00 22.90 38.70 0.00 4.20 33.20

Categories:

(1) Investigations, Factual Research

(2) Discovery

(3) Pleadings, Briefs, Pretrial Motions (including legal research)

(4) Court Appearances

(5) Settlement

(6) Litigation Strategy, Analysis & Case Management

(7) Class Certification

In Re Processed Egg Products Anti-Trust Litigation, MDL No     
Time Report and Lodestar Summa

August 31  

Firm:  Weinstein Kitchenoff & Asher LLC



7
Current 
Hours

Current 
Lodestar

Cumulative 
Hours

Cumulative 
Lodestar

0.00 $0.00 259.00 $181,047.00
0.00 $0.00 2.60 $1,542.00

48.50 $32,010.00 1084.50 $715,411.50
29.30 $16,408.00 743.70 $423,005.50
0.00 $0.00 256.11 $112,324.95
0.00 $0.00 627.40 $271,618.00

18.00 $6,300.00 434.90 $143,425.50
3.20 $1,120.00 7.80 $7,560.00
0.00 $0.00 48.30 $2,220.00

0.00 $0.00
$0.00

0.00 99.00 $55,838.00 3464.31 $1,858,154.45

Professional Status:

(P) Partner

(OC) Of Counsel

(A) Associate

(LC) Law Clerk

(PL) Paralegal

(L) Librarian

(I) Investigator

        o. 2002, E.D. Pa. 08-md-02002
    ary

 , 2010



Reporting Period Ending:

Professional (Status)
Hourly 

Rate 1 2 3 4 5 6

David H. Weinstein (P) $660.00
Robert S. Kitchenoff (P) $625.00
Steven A. Asher (P) $660.00 10.20 26.80 16.50
Mindee J. Reuben (P) $560.00 8.50 15.70 0.60 7.20
Andrea L. Wilson (A) $475.00
Noah I. Axler (A) $475.00
Jeremy S. Spiegel (A) $350.00 51.30 0.60
Leila E. Ely (A) $350.00
Magrielle H. Eisen $150.00

Total: 0.00 18.70 93.80 0.60 0.00 24.30

Categories:

(1) Investigations, Factual Research

(2) Discovery

(3) Pleadings, Briefs, Pretrial Motions (including legal research)

(4) Court Appearances

(5) Settlement

(6) Litigation Strategy, Analysis & Case Management

(7) Class Certification

In Re Processed Egg Products Anti-Trust Litigation, MDL No     
Time Report and Lodestar Summa

September  

Firm:  Weinstein Kitchenoff & Asher LLC



7
Current 
Hours

Current 
Lodestar

Cumulative 
Hours

Cumulative 
Lodestar

0.00 $0.00 259.00 $181,047.00
0.00 $0.00 2.60 $1,542.00

53.50 $35,310.00 1138.00 $750,721.50
32.00 $17,920.00 775.70 $440,925.50
0.00 $0.00 256.11 $112,324.95
0.00 627.40 $271,618.00

51.90 $18,165.00 486.80 $161,590.50
0.00 $0.00 7.80 $7,560.00
0.00 $0.00 48.30 $2,220.00

0.00 $0.00

0.00 137.40 $71,395.00 3601.71 $1,929,549.45

Professional Status:

(P) Partner

(OC) Of Counsel

(A) Associate

(LC) Law Clerk

(PL) Paralegal

(L) Librarian

(I) Investigator

        o. 2002, E.D. Pa. 08-md-02002
    ary

r 30, 2010



Reporting Period Ending:

Professional (Status)
Hourly 

Rate 1 2 3 4 5 6

David H. Weinstein (P) $660.00
Robert S. Kitchenoff (P) $625.00
Steven A. Asher (P) $660.00 1.50 11.50 25.70 7.70
Mindee J. Reuben (P) $560.00 0.10 7.00 5.60 14.10 0.10 11.50
Andrea L. Wilson (A) $475.00
Noah I. Axler (A) $475.00
Jeremy S. Spiegel (A) $350.00 42.00 0.70
Leila E. Ely (A) $350.00 0.50
Magrielle H. Eisen $150.00

Total: 0.10 8.50 17.10 81.80 0.60 19.90

Categories:

(1) Investigations, Factual Research

(2) Discovery

(3) Pleadings, Briefs, Pretrial Motions (including legal research)

(4) Court Appearances

(5) Settlement

(6) Litigation Strategy, Analysis & Case Management

(7) Class Certification

In Re Processed Egg Products Anti-Trust Litigation, MDL No     
Time Report and Lodestar Summa

October 31  

Firm:  Weinstein Kitchenoff & Asher LLC



7
Current 
Hours

Current 
Lodestar

Cumulative 
Hours

Cumulative 
Lodestar

0.00 $0.00 259.00 $181,047.00
0.00 $0.00 2.60 $1,542.00

46.40 $30,624.00 1184.40 $781,345.50
38.40 $21,504.00 814.10 $462,429.50
0.00 $0.00 256.11 $112,324.95
0.00 627.40 $271,618.00

42.70 $14,945.00 529.50 $176,535.50
0.50 $175.00 8.30 $7,735.00
0.00 $0.00 48.30 $2,220.00

0.00 $0.00
0.00 $0.00

0.00 128.00 $67,248.00 3729.71 $1,996,797.45

Professional Status:

(P) Partner

(OC) Of Counsel

(A) Associate

(LC) Law Clerk

(PL) Paralegal

(L) Librarian

(I) Investigator

        o. 2002, E.D. Pa. 08-md-02002
    ary

 1, 2010



Reporting Period Ending:

Professional (Status)
Hourly 

Rate 1 2 3 4 5 6

David H. Weinstein (P) $660.00
Robert S. Kitchenoff (P) $625.00
Steven A. Asher (P) $660.00 7.20 14.10 10.80
Mindee J. Reuben (P) $560.00 10.80 23.70 5.10 6.20
Andrea L. Wilson (A) $475.00
Noah I. Axler (A) $475.00
Jeremy S. Spiegel (A) $350.00 0.70 18.70 9.10
Leila E. Ely (A) $350.00 2.80
Magrielle H. Eisen $150.00

Total: 0.00 10.80 31.60 37.90 2.80 26.10

Categories:

(1) Investigations, Factual Research

(2) Discovery

(3) Pleadings, Briefs, Pretrial Motions (including legal research)

(4) Court Appearances

(5) Settlement

(6) Litigation Strategy, Analysis & Case Management

(7) Class Certification

In Re Processed Egg Products Anti-Trust Litigation, MDL No     
Time Report and Lodestar Summa

November  

Firm:  Weinstein Kitchenoff & Asher LLC



7
Current 
Hours

Current 
Lodestar

Cumulative 
Hours

Cumulative 
Lodestar

0.00 $0.00 259.00 $181,047.00
0.00 $0.00 2.60 $1,542.00

32.10 $21,186.00 1216.50 $802,531.50
45.80 $25,648.00 859.90 $488,077.50
0.00 $0.00 256.11 $112,324.95
0.00 627.40 $271,618.00

28.50 $9,975.00 558.00 $186,510.50
2.80 $980.00 11.10 $8,715.00
0.00 $0.00 48.30 $2,220.00

0.00 $0.00
$0.00

0.00 109.20 $57,789.00 3838.91 $2,054,586.45

Professional Status:

(P) Partner

(OC) Of Counsel

(A) Associate

(LC) Law Clerk

(PL) Paralegal

(L) Librarian

(I) Investigator

        o. 2002, E.D. Pa. 08-md-02002
    ary

r 30, 2010



Reporting Period Ending:

Professional (Status)
Hourly 

Rate
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 Current 

Hours
Current 
Lodestar

Cumulative 
Hours

Cumulative 
Lodestar

David H. Weinstein (P) $660.00 0.00 $0.00 259.00 $181,047.00
Robert S. Kitchenoff (P) $625.00 0.00 $0.00 2.60 $1,542.00
Steven A. Asher (P) $660.00 0.70 6.20 1.50 8.20 16.60 $10,956.00 1233.10 $813,487.50
Mindee J. Reuben (P) $560.00 4.70 12.00 3.40 4.70 24.80 $13,888.00 884.70 $501,965.50
Andrea L. Wilson (A) $475.00 0.00 $0.00 256.11 $112,324.95
Noah I. Axler (A) $475.00 0.00 627.40 $271,618.00
Jeremy S. Spiegel (A) $350.00 1.00 1.00 $350.00 559.00 $186,860.50
Leila E. Ely (A) $350.00 0.00 $0.00 11.10 $8,715.00
Magrielle H. Eisen $150.00 0.00 $0.00 48.30 $2,220.00

0.00 $0.00
Marie Fritzinger 0.00 $0.00

Total: 0.00 5.40 18.20 0.00 4.90 13.90 0.00 42.40 $25,194.00 3881.31 $2,079,780.45

Categories: Professional Status:

(1) Investigations, Factual Research (P) Partner

(2) Discovery (OC) Of Counsel

(3) Pleadings, Briefs, Pretrial Motions (including legal research) (A) Associate

(4) Court Appearances (LC) Law Clerk

(5) Settlement (PL) Paralegal

(6) Litigation Strategy, Analysis & Case Management (L) Librarian

(7) Class Certification (I) Investigator

In Re Processed Egg Products Anti-Trust Litigation, MDL No. 2002, E.D. Pa. 08-md-02002
Time Report and Lodestar Summary

December 31, 2010

Firm:  Weinstein Kitchenoff & Asher LLC



Reporting Period Ending:

Professional (Status)
Hourly 

Rate 1 2 3 4 5 6

David H. Weinstein (P) $660.00
Robert S. Kitchenoff (P) $625.00
Steven A. Asher (P) $660.00 35.50 14.30 4.80 4.80 12.00
Mindee J. Reuben (P) $580.00 5.60 9.50 10.00 3.00 11.50
Andrea L. Wilson (A) $480.00
Noah I. Axler (A) $475.00
Jeremy S. Spiegel (A) $380.00 85.60
Leila E. Ely (A) $350.00 11.70
Magrielle H. Eisen $150.00

Total: 0.00 126.70 23.80 14.80 19.50 23.50

Categories:

(1) Investigations, Factual Research

(2) Discovery

(3) Pleadings, Briefs, Pretrial Motions (including legal research)

(4) Court Appearances

(5) Settlement

(6) Litigation Strategy, Analysis & Case Management

(7) Class Certification

In Re Processed Egg Products Anti-Trust Litigation, MDL No     
Time Report and Lodestar Summa

January 31  

Firm:  Weinstein Kitchenoff & Asher LLC



7
Current 
Hours

Current 
Lodestar

Cumulative 
Hours

Cumulative 
Lodestar

0.00 $0.00 259.00 $181,047.00
0.00 $0.00 2.60 $1,542.00

71.40 $47,124.00 1304.50 $860,611.50
39.60 $22,968.00 924.30 $524,933.50
0.00 $0.00 256.11 $112,324.95
0.00 $0.00 627.40 $271,618.00

85.60 $32,528.00 644.60 $219,388.50
11.70 $4,095.00 22.80 $12,810.00
0.00 $0.00 48.30 $2,220.00

0.00 $0.00
0.00 $0.00

0.00 208.30 $106,715.00 4089.61 $2,186,495.45

Professional Status:

(P) Partner

(OC) Of Counsel

(A) Associate

(LC) Law Clerk

(PL) Paralegal

(L) Librarian

(I) Investigator

        o. 2002, E.D. Pa. 08-md-02002
    ary

 1, 2011



Reporting Period Ending:

Professional (Status)
Hourly 

Rate 1 2 3 4 5 6 7
Current 
Hours

Current 
Lodestar

Cumulative 
Hours

Cumulative 
Lodestar

David H. Weinstein (P) $660.00 0.00 $0.00 259.00 $181,047.00
Robert S. Kitchenoff (P) $625.00 0.00 $0.00 2.60 $1,542.00
Steven A. Asher (P) $660.00 23.90 14.20 3.70 1.30 10.30 53.40 $35,244.00 1357.90 $895,855.50
Mindee J. Reuben (P) $580.00 9.40 8.10 0.50 5.20 23.20 $13,456.00 947.50 $538,389.50
Andrea L. Wilson (A) $480.00 1.50 1.50 $720.00 257.61 $113,044.95
Noah I. Axler (A) $475.00 0.00 627.40 $271,618.00
Jeremy S. Spiegel (A) $380.00 39.90 5.50 0.50 45.90 $17,442.00 690.50 $236,830.50
Leila E. Ely (A) $350.00 0.00 $0.00 22.80 $12,810.00
Magrielle H. Eisen $150.00 0.00 $0.00 48.30 $2,220.00

0.00 $0.00
0.00 $0.00

$0.00

Total: 0.00 74.70 27.80 3.70 1.80 16.00 0.00 124.00 $66,862.00 4213.61 $2,253,357.45
2,253,357.45$  

Categories: Professional Status: $0.00
(1) Investigations, Factual Research (P) Partner

(2) Discovery (OC) Of Counsel

(3) Pleadings, Briefs, Pretrial Motions (including legal research) (A) Associate

(4) Court Appearances (LC) Law Clerk

(5) Settlement (PL) Paralegal

(6) Litigation Strategy, Analysis & Case Management (L) Librarian

(7) Class Certification (I) Investigator

In Re Processed Egg Products Anti-Trust Litigation, MDL No. 2002, E.D. Pa. 08-md-02002
Time Report and Lodestar Summary

February 28, 2011

Firm:  Weinstein Kitchenoff & Asher LLC
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